and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 

2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 

(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 

thereof, for the time being in force), the company hereby 

ratifies the remuneration payable of Rs. 25,000 (Rupees Twenty 

Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement 

of out of pocket expenses to be paid to Neeraj Maheshwari 

& Associates, Cost Accountant (Firm Registration No. 002113) 

appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company to 

conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the

[...]

Sunil 

Chordia as Chairman and Managing Director are as under -

1.	 Tenure of Appointment: From 1st April 2021 to 31st March 

2024

2.	 Remuneration:

a)	 Basic Salary: Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten lakhs Only) 

per month with Annual Increment of Rs. 24,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Four lakhs Only) every year.

The annual increments will be effective from 1st 

April each year, as may be decided by the Board 

based on the recommendations of the Nomination 

and Remuneration Committee and according to the 

performance of the Company.

b)	 Benefits, Perquisites and Allowances:

(i)	 Leave Travel Allowance - Reimbursement once 

in a year subject to maximum of Rs. 2,50,000 

(Rupees Two lakhs Fifty Thousand Only)

(ii)	 Medical Allowance - Reimbursement of medical 

expenses of chairman and Managing Director 

and his family subject to maximum of Rs. 

2,50,000 (Rupees Two lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) 

per annum.

(iii)	 Car – Company’s car/s with driver/s and/or other 

suitable conveyance facilities.

(iv)	 Telephone – Telephone and other communication 

facility at residence

(v)	 Club Fees – Subject to maximum of two clubs, this 

will not include admission and life membership.